
COMMONS DEBATES O±br2,16

Questions
2.
(a) Northwest Territories
(b) Yukon

1967 -68
$1,2 26,650O
$ 113,600

In s0 far as the Department of Indian
Aflairs andi Northern Development is con-
cerned:

1. (a) 1965-66 $8,200.00
1966-67 Nil

(b) 1965-66 Nil
1966-67 Nil

2. The foflowing provision has been made
in vote 20 of the estimates for 1967-68:

Contribution of 50 per cent of the cost
of establishing or improving airstrips for
development purposes, Northwest Territories,
$50,000.

Contribution of 50 per cent of the cost of
establishing or improving airstrips for
development purposes, Yukon Territory,
$50,000.

CANADIAN TELEVISION ADVERTISING FIRMS

Question No. 389-Mr. Maiher:
1. In 1966, how many of the top 50 advertising

firme on Canadian television were subsidiaries of
United States concerne?

2. How many were wholly owned Canadian comn-
panies?

Hon. Judy V. LaMarsh (Secre±ary cf S±ale):
1 and 2. 1 arn informed by the C.B.C. that
available statistics for the Canadian tele-
vision industry as a whole show 35 of the
top 50 advertising flrms in 1966 as subsid-
iaries of United States parent companies.
0f the remaining 15, nine are listed as Ca-
nadian owned and six are foreign owned.

USE OF PLYWOOD FOUNDATIONS

Question No. 408-Mr. Laprise:
1. Are plywood foundations, as tested during

research projecte Mark III and Mark IV of the
N.A.H.C., recognized and approved by C.M.H.C.?

2. Have loans been granted or guaranteed by
C.M.H.C. for construction of houses resting on
foundation walls made of plywood?

Hon. J. R. Nicholson (Minis±er cf Labour):
1. Plywood foundations for houses are not
recognized for approved by Central Mort-
gage and Housing Corporation.

2. To facilitate field testing, the corporation
has agreed to make boans on a limited small
number of houses with treated wood and
plywood foundations; to date two boans bave
been approved.

[Miss LaMarsh.]

FILMS DESTROYED IN FILM BOARD FIRE

Question No. 435-Mr. Laprise:
1. How mnany (a) silent (b) French (c) English

films were destroyed in the fixe of the N.F.B.
stores in Beaconsfield, Quebec, during the summer
of 1967?

2. What je the estimnated value of the losa?
3. Are any other films and records being kept

in non-fireproof facilities?

Hon. Judy V. LaMarsh (Secrefary of State):
1. National Film Board films lost in Bea-
consfield fire: (a) sulent, none; (b) French,
27; (c) English, 535.

2. Estimated value when new, 1940-50,
$4,800,000.

3. No other National Film Board master
films are being stored in non-fireproof
facilities.

COST 0F HEALTH CARE

Question No. 447-Mr. Isabelle:
1. What je the estimnated per capîta cost of health

rare in Canada (medical and surgical trealmerit)?

2. To the government's knowledge, what je the
per capita cost of health care, medical and surgical
treatment, in each of Canada's provinces?

[Translation]
Hon. A. J. MacEachen <Minister cf National

Health and Welfare): 1. $27.85. The esti-
mated per capita costs are based upon pay-
ments made to physicians engaged primarily
in private fee practice. Payments to physi-
cians providing personal health care services
on a salaried basis are excluded except for
an estima te of the earnings of physicians in
Newfoundland employed under the Cottage
Hospital Medical Service and by subsidized
voluntary plans.

2. Newfoundland $11.75
Prince Edward Island 17.06
Nova Scotia 20.33
New Brunswick 17.59
Quebec 22.99
Ontario 33.43
Manitoba 28.69
Saskatchewan 27.78
Alberta 26.57
British Columbia 34.21
Yukon and Northwest

Territories 13.21

[En glish]
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CLAIMS

BY YUKON RESIDENTS

Question No. 449-Mr. Nielsen:
How many Yukon residents claimed unemploy-

ment insurance benefits for each of the months ini
1966 and for each of the months of January to
September inclusive in 1967?

October 25, 1967


